

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).10696/2023

KAIRAM SWATHI LAKSHMI @ JAYANA SWATHI LAKSHMI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAYANA SURYA SUHAAAS Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85279/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.85278/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 30-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
 (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR
 Ms. Babita Panigrahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. The petitioner-wife seeks transfer of divorce petition being H.M.O.P. No.167/2021 titled "*Jayana Surya Suhaas vs. Kairam Swasthi Lakshmi*", instituted by the respondent-husband, from the Court of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Sangareddy District, Telengana to the court of competent jurisdiction in Amalapuram, East Godawari District, Andhra Pradesh, on the grounds urged in this transfer petition under section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
3. Issue notice, returnable in the last week of July 2023.
4. In the meanwhile, further proceedings in H.M.O.P. No. 167 of 2021 shall remain stayed.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR